215 South Monroe Street. Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 p 850-521-1980 f 850-576-0902 GUNSTER.COM

Fort Lauderdale I Jacksonville I Miami I Orlando I Palm Beach I Stuart I Tallahassee I Tampa I The Florida Keys 1 Vero Beach 1 West Palm Beach

FLORIDA PUBUC IJTIUflES COMPANY
NATUAALGAS
RATE OF RETURN REPORT SUMMARY
For the 11 Months Ending Oecember n. 201S

1. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN
(JURISillcnoi'W.)

NET OPERATING INCOME

AVERAGE RATE SASE

AVERAG£ RATE OF REnJRN

II. YEAR-END RATE OF RETURN
(JURISOICOONAL)

NET OPERAllNG lNCOME

YEAR·END AAIE BASE

vtA.R-END RATE OF REtURN

Ill. REQUIREDRATESOF REIURN

AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

(FPSC ADJUSTED BAS!SI

LOW

MIDPOINT

HIGH

(1)
AC\UAL

PER BOOKS

s 9,027,659

s 1&3~

4.93%

s 9,027,659

$ 2ll.fi01.037

4.17%

6.14%

6.60%

7.07%

I am aWin~ tim Section 837.06, Florida Statutes,. provides~

(2)

FPSC

ADJUSlMENTS

$ (115,053)

$ 2,030,475

$ (110,623)

$ (298,777)

Whoever knowin~ makes a false statement in writing: with the
intent to mls)ead • public. servant in~ performance ofhi!i official

duty shal be guftty of a misdemeanor of the second degree punishable

(3) (4)

fPSC PROFORMA
ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS

$ B,912,606 $ 1,139,748

$ 185,165,630 $ (27,733,917)

4.31%

$ 8,917,036 $ 1,139,748

$ 211,302,260 $ (27 ,164,043)

4.12%

IV. EARNffi RfTURN ON EO.UilY

(FPSC AOJUSTEO BASIS)

A. INQ. ACQUISI110N ADJUSTMENT

B. EXO..ACQUtslTION ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDUlE 1

(5)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTED

s 10,052,354

s 157,431,713

"'""

$ 10,056,784

$ 184,138,217

5.46%

6.98%

10.89"..G

as provided ins.. 775.D82., s. ns.Q83. or s. 775.084.

~kMU s\;;!qt((.,
Date

Michael~

Dlrec!Or -Reaulatory Albirs

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY SCHEDULE 2

NATURAL GAS PAGE 1 OF 2

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending December 31, 2015

RATE BASE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) (8)

ACCUMULATED NET PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION NET

PLANT IN DEPRECIATION & PLANT IN HELD FOR WORK IN UTILITY WORKING TOTAL

SERVICE AMORTI2ATION SERVICE FUTURE USE PROGRESS PLANT CAPITAL RATE BASE

PER BOOKS $ 237,604,617 $ (62,688,261) $ 174,916,3S6 $ $ 9,361,544 $ .184,277,899 $ (1,142,744) $ 183,13S,1S6

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1) ELIMINATIONS TO NON-UTILITY MATERIALS $ $ $ $ $ 480,S63 $ 480,S63

2) ELIMINATE GOODWILL $ (2,469,682) $ $ (2,469,682) $ (2,469,682) s (2,469,682)

s $ s s $
3) ELIM. NON-UTILITY PLANT $ (2,S36,613) $ 94S,137 $ (1,S91,47S) $ (1,S91,47S) s (1,S91,47S)

$ $ $
$ $ $ $

4) ELIMINATE DEFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS s $ S,611,069 $ S,611,069

TOTAL FPSCADJUSTMENTS $ (S,006,29S) $ 94S,137 $ (4,061,1S7) $ $ $ (4,061,1S7) ~091,632 $ 2,030,47S

FPSC ADJUSTED $ 232,S98,322 $ (61,743,124) $ 170,8SS,198 $ $ 9,361,S44 $ 180,216,742 $ 4,948,888 $ 185,165,630

FLEX RATE REVENUES

ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 232,598,322 $ (61, 743,124) $ 170,855,198 $ $ 9,361,544 s 180,216,742 $ 4,948,888 $ 185,165,630

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

$ $
$ $

ELIM. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $ (33,997,839) s 6,263,922 $ (27,733,917) $ (27,733,917) $ (27,733,917)

ELIM. REG ASSET-TRN5CTN & TRNSITN CSTS $ 2
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (33,997,839) $ 6,263,922 $ (27,733,917) - $ $ $ (27,733,917) $ $ (27,733,917)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 198,600,483 $ (5S,479,202) $ 143,121,281 $ $ 9,361,S44 $ 152,482,825 $ 4,948,888 $ 157,431,713

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY SCHEDULE 2

NATURAL GAS PAGE 2 OF 2

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending December 31, 2015

INCOME STATEMENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

GAIN/LOSS TOTAL NET

OPERATING O&MGAS O&M DEPREC. & TAXES OTHER INCOME TAXES D.I.T. I.T.C. ON OPERATING OPERATING

REVENUES EXPENSE OTHER AMORTIZATION THAN INCOME CURRENT ~ ~ DISPOSITION EXPENSES INCOME

PER BOOKS $ 69,869,9SS $ 20,884,069 $ 21,235,941 $ 8,137,S64 $ 6,280,214 $ 4,304,508 $ 60,842,296 $ 9,027,659

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1)1NCOME TAX SYNC AND INTEREST ADJ. $ 204,017 $ 204,017 $ (204,017)

2) ELIMINATE FUEL REVENUES AND EXPENSES $ (17,16S,828) $ (17,089,929) $ (76,968) $ 412 $ (17,166,484) $ 656

3) ELIMINATE CONSERVATION $ (3,807,164) $ (3,794,140) $ (19,054) $ 2,326 $ (3,810,868) $ 3,704

4)NON-UTILITY DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ (137,856) $ 53,178 $ (84,678) $ 84,678

S) ELIMINATE AEP REVENUES AND EXPENSES $ (23,800) $ (23,679) $ (47) $ (23,726) $ (74)

$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $

TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS $ (20,996,792) $ (20,884,069) $ -- $ (161,535) $ (96,022) $ 259,887 $ _$ __ $ $ (20,881,739) $ (115,053)

FPSC ADJUSTED $ 48,873,163 $ $ 21,235,941 $ 7,976,029 $ 6,184,192 $ 4,564,395 _$ __ _$ __ $ $ 39,960,557 $ 8,912,606

FLEX RATE REVENUES- DEFICIT/(SURPLUS) $ $ -

ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 48,873,163 $ $ 21,235,941 $ 7,976,029 $ 6,184,192 $ 4,564,395 _s __ _s __ $ $ 39,960,557 $ 8,912,606

ELIMINATE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION $ (1,789,692) $ 649,944 $ (1,139,748) $ 1,139,748

ELIMINATE TRANSACT./TRANSIT. AMORTIZATION $ $ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ _j

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ $ $ $ (1,789,692) $ $ 649,944 _s __ _ $ __ $ $ (1,139,748) $ 1,139,748

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 48,873,163 $ $ 21,235,941 $ 6,186,337 $ 6,184,192 $ 5,214,339 $ $ $ $ 38,820,809 $ 10,052,354

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILmES COMPANY SCHEDULE 3

NATURAL GAS PAGE 1 OF 2

YEAR END RATE OF RfTURN

Forth~ 12 Months Ending December 31, 2015

RATE BASE

{1) {2) {3) {4) {5) {6) {7) {8)

ACCUMULATED NET PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION NET
PLANT IN DEPRECIATION & PLANT IN HELD FOR WORK IN l!TILITY WORKING TOTAL

s~ AMORTIZATION SERVICE FUTURE USE PROGRESS PlANT CAPITAL RATE BASE

PER BOOKS $ 262,755,699 $ {64,680,082! ~075,617 $ $ 5,045,425 $ 203,121,042 $ 8,479,995 $ 211,601,037

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1} ELIMINATIONS TO NON-l!TIUTY MATERIALS $ $ $ $ $ 364,208 $ 364,208

2) ELIMINATE GOODWILL $ (2,469,682} $ $ (2,469,682} $ {2,469,682} $ (2,469,682)

$ $ $ $ $
3) EliM. NON-l!TILITY PLANT $ (3,193,074) $ 988,266 $ {2,204,809) $ (2,204,809) $ (2,204,809)

4) EliM. UNDER-RECOVERIES $ $ $ $ $ (1,599,564) $ (1,599,564)

$ $ $ $ $ $
4) ELIMINATE DEFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS $ $ 5,611,069 $ 5,611,069

TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS $ (S,662,756) $ 988,266 $ (4,674,491) $ $ $ (4,674,491) $ 4,375,713 $ (298,777)

FPSC ADJUSTED $ 257,092,943 $ !63,691,816) $ 193,401,127 $ $ 5,045425 $ 198,446,552 _2_!b.B55, 708 $ 211,302,260

COMP RATE ADJ REVENUES

ADJUSTED FOR COMP RATE ADJ REVENUE $ 257,092,943 $ {63,691,816) $ 193,401,127 $ ~425 $ 198,446,552 $ 12,855,708 $ 211,302,260

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

ELIM. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $ (34,322,811) $ 7,158,768 $ (27,164,043) $ {27,164,043} $ (27,164,043}

ELIM. REG ASSET-TRNSCTN & TRNSITN CSTS $ $
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (34,322,811) $ 7158,768 $ (27,164,043) $ $ $ (27,164,043) $ $ (27,164,043)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 222,770,132 $ {56,533,048) $ 166,237,084 $ $ 5,045,425 $ 171,282,509 $ 12,855,708 $ 184,138,217

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

NATURAL GAS

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending December 31, 2D15

INCOME STATEMENT

PER BOOKS

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1) INCOME TAX SYNC AND INTEREST ADJ.

2) ELIMINATE FUEL REVENUES AND EXPENSES

3) ELIMINATE CONSERVATION

4)NON-UTILITY DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

5) ELIMINATE AEP REVENUES AND EXPENSES

TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC ADJUSTED

FLEX RATE REVENUES- DEFICIT/(SURPLUS)

ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES

ELIMINATE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION

ELIMINATE TRANSAG./TRANSIT. AMORTIZATION

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED

(1) (2)

OPERATING O&MGAS

REVENUES EXPENSE

69,869,955 20,884,069

(17,165,828) (17,089,929)

(3,807,164) (3,794,140)